used in the registration statement document; 

and 

b. is not controlled, either directly or indirectly by: 

1) a controller from an Issuer or Public 

Company which is not a Small-Scale Issuer 

or an Issuer with medium-scale assets; 

and/or 

2) a company with assets of more than IDR 

250,000,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty 

billion Rupiahs). 

4. An Issuer with Medium-Scale Assets, hereinafter 

referred to as a Medium-Scale Issuer is an Issuer in 

the form of a legal entity incorporated in Indonesia 

that: 

a. has total assets or other equivalent terms, of 

more than IDR 50,000,000,000.00 (fifty billion 

Rupiahs) up to IDR 250,000,000,000.00 (two 

hundred and fifty billion Rupiahs) proven by the 

financial statements used in the registration 

statement document; and 

b. is not controlled, either directly or indirectly by: 

1) a controller from an Issuer or a Public 

Company which is not a Small-Scale Issuer 

or a Medium-Scale Issuer;